

**IN THE COURT OF THE VI ADDL.DISTRICT & SESSIONS
JUDGE, BANGALORE RURAL DISTRICT, BANGALORE.**

SC.No.296/2018

(P.W.6 / C.W.11)

Witness is duly sworn on 16-03-2021.

Deposition of : Nagendra
Father Name : Marappa,
Age : 33 years,
Occupation : Driver,
Residence : R.D. Village, H.Cross,
Shidlagattha Taluk,
Chikkaballapura District.

Examination-in-chief: By PP:

I do not know C.W.12. I do not know the anything about this case. Police never conducted any Panchanama in my presence.

In 2017, I had been to Nandagudi Police Station my vehicle KA-43-2354 had been seized by the police I had taken the Fridge in the vehicle. At that time police took my signature on the documents. Now I see the signature on the documents, it bears my signature. It is marked as Ex.P.12. Signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.12(a). I do not

know the contents of Ex.P.12. The police have not enquired me. I can identify my vehicle photo. Now, I see the photo, It is marked as Ex.P.13. I can identify the Fridges, Stove, T.V. and T.V. stand. I see the photos of the said articles. They are already marked as Ex.P.6 to 11.

(At this state the learned P.P. seeks permission to treat the witness as hostile. Heard. Perused Ex.P.12 and 13. Permission is granted.)

Cross-examination By PP:

It is true that I have own vehicle bearing Registration No.KA-43-2354 TATA A.C. vehicle personal and rental bases since 12 years. It is true that I had parked the said vehicle at H.Cross area. It is true that on 17-11-2017, at about 4.40 p.m. one person came and asked me to shift the Fridge and other items from Kavitha Family Daba, H.Cross to Devashettihalli. According, I had been to Kavitha Daba with the vehicle, two Fridge, One Ice Cream fridge, one T.V. and T.V. stand, one stove loaded to the vehicle and unloaded the same at Narayanappa house, Devashettihalli.

It is false to suggest that on 24-11-2017 the police came to my house and seized by above said vehicle by preparing the Mahazar in presence of C.W.12 and 13. It is false to suggest that police informed that the accused persons before

the court had assaulted the person Kavitha Daba with knife and caused injuries to the persons belongs to Daba and loaded the above said items in my vehicle. It is false to suggest that the police have prepared the Mahazar at Ex.P.12 between 12.00 p.m to 1.00 p.m. on the same day and police get my signature on Ex.P.12 with C.W.2 and 13. It is false to suggest that I depose the false things to support the accused persons.

Cross-examination: By Advocates for accused No.1 to 3, 5 and 6, Accused No.4:

The counsel for the accused No. 1 to 3, 5 and 6, accused No.4 prays time for cross of P.W.6. No grounds made out, the present witness is Mahazar witness partly turned hostile. Hence, the cross of P.W.6 is taken as nil.

Re-Examination: Nil

[Typed to my dictation in the open court]

R.O.I. & A. C.

(MOHAN BADAGANDI)
VI Addl. District & Sessions Judge.
Bengaluru Rural District,
Bengaluru.

