

**IN THE COURT OF THE VI ADDL.DISTRICT & SESSIONS
JUDGE, BANGALORE RURAL DISTRICT, BANGALORE.**

SC.No.296/2018

(P.W.19 / C.W.30)

Witness is duly sworn on 05-10-2021

Deposition of : Dr. Fairoz Khan
Father Name : Late: Bhasha
Age : 42 years
Occupation : Associate Professor,
Vydhehi Hospital,
Bengaluru.
Residence : Bengaluru.

Examination-in-chief: By PP:

Since, 2008 till today I am working as Associate Professor, in Vydhehi Hospital, Bengaluru.

On 19-11-2017, I had received the requisition from C.P.I., of Nandagudi Police to conduct the P.M. report of deceased Kavitha M.. I have examined the dead body of Kavitha M., at 1.30 p.m. to 2.30 p.m. at the hospital. During the examination I found that,

dead body is female person, Dead body of 38 years old female rapid hospital clothes moderately build and moderately nourished. Weighing 54 K.G., measuring 164 cms., in length, rigors mortem present in all 4 limbs, faint unfixed post mortem staining present over back of body.

On external examination;-

1. Incised wound over back of left shoulder measuring 10 X 1.00 c.m. muscles deep obliquely placed.

2. Stab wound over middle 1/3 of right arm measuring 1.00 X 0.3 c.m. muscles deep, it is placed 13 cms below top of right shoulder.

3. Incised wound (surgical) vertically placed 17 cms below manubrium sterni in the midline of abdomen, measuring 32 cms. X 0.3 cms., with multiple sutures in the layers of subcutaneous fat and muscles.

4. Stab injury obliquely placed abdomen 7 cms in length and 1.5 cms maximum width it is placed 16 cms below upper end of injury No.3.

I found that Internal Injuries:-

1. Scalp and skull are intact. Brain is intact and pale.

Thorax

Pericardium, Heart and coronaries are intact. Large vessels intact.

ABDOMEN

Walls Peritoneum- Walls described. Peritoneum – mesentery tare with extravagation blood in greater omentum, inferior Venacava tare sutured and mop is seen. Mouth intact, Lyrence is intact, ovsophagus intact and pale.

Stomach with contains - 300 m.L. of semi digested food particles. Mucusa pale, unusual smell present. 6 sutured are present over the posterior one with perpetration. Mesentrics tare present in greater omentum with extravagation of blood. Liver is intact and pale. Spleens intact,

GENITO URINARY STYTEM

Kidney is intact. Kidney hemorrhage sub-capsule hemorrhage on both kidneys. Bladder is intact.

MUSCLES, BONES AND JOINTS

All above mentioned injuries are anti mortem and fresh.

Opinion of Cause of death

Cause of death is due to shock and hemorrhage consequent upon injuries sustained abdomen.

I issued the P.M. report. Now, I see the P.M. report. The P.M. report is marked as Ex.P.21, the signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.21(a).

If a person assault with a knife the injury No.3 mentioned in the report may be caused. Injury No.3 is sufficient to cause of death.

Cross-examination: By Sri. Advocate for accused:

The counsel for the accused prays time for cross of P.W.19. On request of counsel the cross of P.W.19 is deferred.

[Typed to my dictation in the open court]

R.O.I. & A. C.

(Chennappa Gouda)
VI Addl. District & Sessions Judge.
Bengaluru Rural District,
Bengaluru.

