

[C.R.P.67]

Form No.4 (Civil)
Deposition Sheets
(R.P.No.57)

**IN THE COURT OF 6TH ADDL., DISTRICT &
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL
DISTRICT, BENGALURU.**

Sessions Case No. 296/2018

PW 25 CW 31

Deposition of	Dr. R. Shashikanth
Father's name	Late Ramachandra Rao
Age	54 Years
Occupation	Medical Officer, Manipal Hospital.
Residence	Bangalore

Duly sworn on 18.07.2022.

Examination in chief by the Public Prosecutor.

Since 2016 I am working as Medical Officer in Columbia Asia Hospital, Bengaluru. Now, the said hospital is merged with Manipal Hospital.

2. On 17.11.2017 at about 7.45 p.m. a patient by name Kavitha M., aged about 37 years was brought with the alleged history of assault. On examining the said Kavitha, I found the following injuries on her:

1. Incise wound present over the back of the left shoulder measuring 10 cm X 1 cm obliquely placed.
2. Stab injury present over middle 1/3rd of right arm measuring 1 cm X 0.3 cm X muscle deep.

3. Perforated stab injury present over front abdomen obliquely placed measuring 7 cm X 1.5 cm X abdominal cavity deep with protruding out of abdominal contents.

After examining the said injuries, I issued opinion stating that the, injury No.1 and 2 are simple in nature and injury No.3 is grievous in nature.

I have issued the wound certificate regarding the same. Now, I see the wound certificate. The said wound certificate is marked as Ex.P.25 and witness signature is marked as Ex.P.25(a). The said patient expired on 18.11.2017 and body was sent for post mortem.

On the same day i.e., on 17.11.2017, a patient by name Ramesh, aged about 45 years was brought with the alleged history of assault. On examining the said patient, I found the following injuries:-

1. Stab injury present over back of left side chest, scapula region measuring 3 cm X 1 cm X chest wall deep with surgical emphysema.

After examining the said injuries, I issued opinion stating that the, said injury is grievous in nature.

I have issued the wound certificate regarding the same. Now, I see the wound certificate. The said wound certificate is marked as Ex.P.26 and witness signature is marked as Ex.P.26(a).

On the same day, at about 9.30 p.m a patient by name Lokesh, aged about 41 years was brought with the alleged history of assault. On examining the said patient, I found the following injuries:-

1. Stab injury present over the right arm measuring 2 cm X 0.5 cm X muscle deep.
2. Abrasions present over chest 2 cm X 1 cm and also on the right arm.
3. Swelling and tenderness present over the left forearm.

After examining the said injuries, I issued opinion stating that the, injuries No.1 to 3 are simple and fresh in nature.

I have issued the wound certificate regarding the same. Now, I see the wound certificate. The said wound certificate is marked as Ex.P.27 and witness signature is marked as Ex.P.27(a).

Further, on 13.12.2017 I received a requisition from the PSI, Nandagudi Police Station along with the two weapons for examination and for issuing opinion. The seal on the article No.1 was intact and same tallied with the sample seal. On opening the article No.1, I found a single knife with metallic blade and green colour plastic hilt and blood over the hilt. On one side of the blade there was inscription of the name "Pigeon". The said weapon measured 23 cm in length, the blade measured 13.5 cm length, the green plastic hilt measured 9.5 cm, the blade was sharp at the tip and sharp one side with striations and blunt at other side. The maximum thickness of blade measured 0.2 cm. On both side of the blade, there were dried brown strains present.

After careful examination of the said weapon and the injuries No.1 to 3 found on the person Ms.Kavitha and Injury No.1 found on Ramesh as per the wound certificate issued, the injuries could be caused by such type of weapon. After examination, the article weapon No.1 was labeled, packed

and sealed and handed over to the concerned police i.e. H.C.646 T.H.Lokesh along with the sample seal. Now, I see the said opinion issued by me and same is marked as Ex.P.28 and witness signature marked as Ex.P.28(a) to (c). I can identify the said weapon examined by me. Now, I see the said weapon before the court and the same is marked as M.O.6.

On opening the article No.2 I found a metallic blade with orange colour plastic hilt and inscription of "NEO" present over the plastic hilt. The said weapon measured 19 cm in length, the blade measured 10 cm in length, the orange plastic hilt measured 9 cm, the blade sharp at the tip and sharp one side is angulated tip. The maximum thickness of the blade measured 0.1 cm. On both the sides of the blade dried brown strains were present.

After careful examination of the said weapon and injuries No.1 to 3 found on the person Mr.Lokesh and as per the wound certificate issued, the injuries could be caused by such type of weapon No.2. After examination, the article weapon No.2 was labeled, packed and sealed and handed over to the concerned police i.e. H.C.646 T.H.Lokesh along with the sample seal. Now, I see the said opinion issued by me and same is marked as Ex.P.29 and witness signature marked as Ex.P.29(a) to (c). I can identify the said weapon examined by me. Now, I see the said weapon before the court and the same is marked as M.O.7.

At this stage, PP prays time for further chief examination of the witness. Granted.

(Typed to my dictation in the Open court.)

R.O.I & A.C.

6th Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.